
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 23rd July, 2015
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Tucker
Councillor White

Contacts

Sue Lawrence
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 3569
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

mailto:susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other major 
health consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and 
its successor body “Healthwatch” and 
to respond to any matters brought to 
the attention of overview and scrutiny 
by the Southampton LINk 
[...]
tion to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/2015

2015 2016
23 July 2015 28 January 2016 

1 October 2015 24 March 2016 

26 November 2015 28 April 2016 



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR 

To appoint a Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

8  SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG CONSULTATION - GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT 
IN COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES (Pages 3 - 40)

Report of the Director of System Delivery outlining the consultation process and 
progress to date on Southampton City CCG’s proposal to close the walk-in service at 
Bitterne Health Centre, attached.



6

9  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 41 - 
70)

Report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board introducing 
the draft 2014/15 LSAB Annual Report, attached.

Wednesday, 15 July 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



- 23 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2015

Present: Councillors Stevens (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Claisse, Noon 
and Parnell

Apologies: Councillor Mintoff

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

46. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and that 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider.

47. SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2014/15 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
introducing the 2014/15 draft annual Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within the 
City.  

The Panel received presentations from representatives of the Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust, Care UK 
and Solent NHS Trust regarding their draft Quality Accounts focussing in particular, on key 
achievements against plans for 2014/15 and priorities for 2015/16 and the impact on 
patients and residents of the City.

The Chair reiterated to the Panel that the Quality Accounts were in draft form, not yet 
available for publication but had been specifically requested for this specially convened 
meeting for the Panel to review and provide feedback and consider any further 
information they might wish to receive. 

RESOLVED that the Panel recommended:
(i) that in recognition of clinical pathways becoming more integrated and the 

resultant need for a whole systems approach, all Quality Accounts when 
referencing the forthcoming challenges within the introductory section include 
narrative on the importance of working with partners across the system in 
Southampton to improve outcomes.

(ii) That the impact of the new Domiciliary Care contracts on delayed discharge be 
considered at the October 2015 meeting of the Panel; and 

(iii) that the Solent NHS Trust final 2014/15 Quality Account be circulated to the 
Panel.





Version Number: 1

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG CONSULTATION -

“GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-
BASED HEALTH SERVICES”

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JULY 2015
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF SYSTEM DELIVERY - SOUTHAMPTON 

CCG
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Dawn Buck Tel: 023 80296932
E-mail: Dawn.buck@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Director Name: Peter Horne Tel:
E-mail: Peter.horne@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report describes the consultation process and progress to date on Southampton City 
CCG’s proposal to close the walk-in service at Bitterne Health Centre in order to maintain 
quality community-based health services in Southampton.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Panel:

(i) Discuss the report and review the process to date.
(ii) Agree any feedback for the CCG to consider. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested a discussion on the 

proposal.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Getting the balance right in community-based health services

3. On 15th June 2015, Southampton City CCG launched a 12 week public 
consultation on the proposal to close the walk-in service at Bitterne Health 
Centre so that they can maintain quality community-based health services in 
Southampton.  All documents and supporting information is available on the 
CCG website at www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/consultations.  A copy of 
the consultation document is attached to this report as Appendix 1.

http://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/consultations


2

The Case for Change summary

4. Our population has changed over the last 20 years and we are living longer.  
86,000 local people (32% of Southampton’s population) are currently living 
with long term conditions.  These include conditions like diabetes, dementia, 
heart disease, epilepsy or breathing difficulties.
Community based services are one of the main forms of support for people 
with long term conditions, people with disabilities and end of life needs.  We 
need to adapt to ensure we meet the current and future needs of our 
population and this requires additional investment.

5. There have been a number of changes in health services since the walk-in 
service opened.  These include:

 NHS111
 GP practices offer more flexible access
 GP out of hours services
 Minor injuries unit at the Royal South Hants Hospital
 Pharmacies offer more access
 Ambulance crews treat more people on the spot.

6. The walk-in service at Bitterne costs around £1.2 million per year.  The 
service is open Monday to Friday 6.30 to 9.30 pm and Saturday, Sunday and 
bank holidays 8.30 am to 9.30 pm.  An average of 1,600 people per month 
use the service and the two most common conditions seen are cough and 
sore throat.  The service is well liked within the local community but 
duplicates other available services.

The Consultation

7. Since the launch of the consultation on 15th 
[...]
ave been asked numerous 
questions which we have collated and produced a “Frequently Asked 
Questions” document which is constantly updated and available on our 
website and at events and meetings. A copy of the latest FAQs is attached to 
this report as Appendix 2.  The most common questions are:

 Will the whole of Bitterne Health Centre close?
 Won’t more people go to A&E?
 Will there be more GP appointments available?

Can’t you save money elsewhere? Why was the walk-in service selected?

12. Members are asked to consider the information presented at the meeting 
and following discussions comment on the report.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
13. None.
Property/Other
14. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
15. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 

Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007.



4

Other Legal Implications: 
16. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
17. None.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Consultation document
2. Frequently Asked Questions
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None

Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

YES

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/consultations
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



Getting the balance right in community-based 
health services
A consultation on the proposal to close the walk-in service at Bitterne 
Health Centre so we can maintain quality community-based health 
services in Southampton

Have your say



2



3

Contents

1.  About this document and foreword 4

2.  The case for change 5

3.  Our proposal for future services 7

4.  The current walk-in service 8

5.  What our review of the walk-in services told us 10

6.  What you told us 11

7.  What our clinicians told us 13

8.  What staff told us 13

9.  What would people do if the walk-in service closed? 14

10.  Frequently asked questions 15

11.  Having your say 17

12. What happens next? 18

Appendices

 • Appendix A: Feedback form  19

 • Appendix B: Glossary  20



4

About this document
This consultation document has been produced 
by NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) in consultation with a number of 
key partners and stakeholders.

We would like to thank everyone who has 
contributed to this document including 
Healthwatch Southampton, Solent NHS Trust, GPs 
and service users.

In response to feedback we have produced this 
document in a concise format for ease of reading.  
More detailed information and reports are 
available to support this document on our website 
www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/consultations 

Glossary or unfamiliar words:  Words used in this 
document which have special meaning or may be 
unfamiliar are defined in the glossary in Appendix B.

Dr. Sue Robinson, Clinical Chair                                      John Richards, Chief Officer

Foreword
NHS Southampton City CCG is responsible for 
making sure that local people get the health 
services they need.  We are allocated a budget 
to achieve this and must use it to plan and buy 
services.

We have recently been looking at care provided in 
the community to ensure we have got the balance 
of services right. What has become clear is that 
we need to prioritise developing and maintaining 
health services for the increasing number of 
people with long term health problems, many of 

whom need complex care provided by nurses in 
the community or at home. We can only spend 
our money once so to address this challenge we 
need to look carefully at all of our services.

For thes
[...]
er services available for 
local residents. It is situated next to GP practices 

which are extending their opening times and 
offering nurse-led appointments and opposite 
a pharmacy with other pharmacies close by. 
Furthermore, the service operates at the same 
time as both the out of hours GP service and 
the NHS 111 telephone advice service which is 
available 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  

In view of this situation we strongly believe that 
resources should be allocated more appropriately, 
to increase and improve care for people suffering 
from long term debilitating conditions.



7

Our proposal for future services
Our proposal is about making sure we get the balance right and spend our  
resources wisely.

Our proposal is to close the Bitterne walk-in 
service and to re-distribute the current funding to 
community nursing and community-based care. 
Bitterne Health Centre will remain unaffected 
by this proposal and will continue operating as 
normal. There will be no compulsory redundancies 
and Solent NHS Trust will look to redeploy 
staff within Solent services under normal HR 
procedures.

This proposal is about changing the way we spend 
money. 

Significantly more can be achieved by increasing 
resources in community services. The consequence 
of carrying on as we are will mean high priority 
services such as community-based care will be at 
risk as we won’t have the funds to sustain them 
to an appropriate level. This could result in more 
limited services for people with complex needs.

We are therefore consulting on two options:

Option 1 – our preferred option
To close the walk-in service at Bitterne and 
re-distribute the current funding to community 
nursing and community based care.

Option 2
To keep the Bitterne walk-in service open 
at the risk of high priority services such as 
community based care.

We are also seeking views on any impacts we 
need to be aware of along with any alternative 
suggestions. 

You can give us your views on
[...]
 end of the consultation, a report will be 
produced by Southampton City CCG identifying 
the themes and issues raised.  The report will be 
presented to the Governing Body of the CCG to 
inform their decision on how to proceed.

The decision making process

The final decision will be made by Southampton 
City CCG Governing Body once they have had 
time to consider the consultation feedback and 
responses.

The role of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

The way we have developed our proposals and 
the way we have reached a decision about 
them is being overseen by Southampton Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) made up of 
local councillors. We will present our findings to 
them after the consultation has closed.

The role of Healthwatch

Healthwatch Southampton is a local statutory 
body with responsibility for ensuring the voice 
of service users and the public is heard.  They 
cover the same area as the local authority and are 
responsible for finding out what people think, 
making recommendations to the people who 
plan and run services and referring issues to HOSP 
where they feel it is necessary. In this particular 
situation they will actively work to promote the 
consultation in order ensure as many people’s 
views are heard as possible and upon conclusion 
will verify whether the process was fair. 



Appendix A

Feedback form
Our preferred option is option 1- to close the walk-in service at Bitterne and re-distribute 
the current funding to community nursing and community-based care. With which 
option do you agree/disagree?

Option 1 - To close the walk-in service at Bitterne and re-distribute the current funding to community 
nursing and community-based care. 

 
Agree 

 
Disagree 

 
Don’t know

Option 2 - To keep the Bitterne walk-in service open at the risk of high priority services such as 
community-based care.

 
Agree 

 
Disagree 

 
Don’t know

We are also seeking views on impacts we need to be aware of and alternative suggestions.
[...]
tended opening of GP practices at weekends, early mornings and early evenings are helping improve 
access. 
 
There are 32 GP practices in the city with 10 in the east, closest to the walk in centre. All practices on the 
east side of the city offer extended opening times with every practice opening on Saturday morning (the 
walk-in service’s busiest time) and eight out of 10 offering extended Monday evening surgery – full opening 
time details are available in the supporting information on our website. 
 
Southampton Primary Care Limited, a federation of 29 GP practices in the city, has also been allocated 
£3m of Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund money to establish a pilot to extend and improve access to GP 
practice care in the city. This project is in the very early planning stages but aims to further improve access 
to GP services and thus better meet the needs of all patients. 
 
 
Q. Won’t the closure mean more people go to the Emergency Department? 
 
Whilst the walk-in service was originally set up in 2003 to reduce pressure on the Emergency Department 
and GP practices, evidence suggests that the way the service is used has changed and it now duplicates 
other services available to local residents.  
 
Today, the walk-in service operates mainly as a treatment option for minor conditions that do not require 
specialist or urgent treatment and which could have been dealt with by a local pharmacist, the NHS 111 
telephone helpline or self-care (treatment at home). 
 
During the lifetime of the walk-in service the range and type of urgent care options in Southampton has 
changed – services like the expanded Minor Injuries Unit and NHS 111 have been introduced along with 
extended hours at GP surgeries and pharmacies (including pharmacies that are open 100 hours per week). 
 
Evidence also suggests that increasing numbers of people are now using these services and, as a result, 
the Emergency Department at Southampton General Hospital has seen a reduction in attendances.  
 
 
Q. People living on the east side of the city have complained of difficulty in accessing public 
transport services to get to the Minor Injuries Unit and General Hospital . What should they do if the 
walk-in service closes? 

We recognise the concerns over transport. However, many of the alternative service options do not need 
any transport at all, for example NHS 111 is a free telephone service that can be reached from anywhere in 
the city, there is an extended hours pharmacy in Bitterne town centre and all GP practices in the area offer 
extended hours services (details of practice and pharmacy opening times can be found in the supporting 
information on our website).  
 
There are also a number of bus routes into the city centre from the east of the city, one of which goes to the 
Royal South Hants Hospital (where the Minor Injuries Unit is located) and two which go to Southampton 
General Hospital. These run frequently, 7 days a week. Route 7 (operated by First in Hampshire) stops 



directly outside the Royal South Hants Hospital and Southampton General Hospital is serviced by routes 3 
and 12 (operated by First in Hampshire). 
 
For information on buses in the city visit www.discoversouthampton.co.uk/visit/travelling-to-
southampton/bus-services.   
 
 
Q.  What happens to people who aren’t registered with a GP? 
 
It is very important that we get as many people to register with a GP as possible, this would encourage 
them to use their GP as their first point of contact which is essential if we are to help patients better 
manage their health and wellbeing.  However, if someone hasn’t registered, they can call NHS 111 service 
who will respond to anyone who needs medical help fast.  Patients with a minor injury can attend the Minor 
Injuries Unit at the Royal South Hants Hospital and for minor ailments patients can contact their local 
pharmacy. 
 
 
Q. The city is being given £3 million from the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund, can’t you use this?  
 
In order to run the NHS the Government apportions funding to different parts of the health service so that 
they can manage and pay for the areas for which they are responsible. The Prime Minister’s Challenge 
Fund is new national money which is separate from the money the CCG receives to commission health 
services for the population. The funding has been allocated to Southampton Primary Care Ltd, a group 
made up of 29 GP practices in the city to provide extended and enhanced GP services. Although the CCG 
supported the bid, Southampton Primary Care Ltd will be delivering the services. 
 
The additional funding is excellent news for improving GP access in the city and we have been working 
with Southampton Primary Care Ltd as they implement these plans.  
 
 
Q. What alternatives are you proposing, and how will we know where else to go?  
 
There are a number of alternatives to visiting the walk-in service.  
 
Many of the symptoms with which people attend the service can be treated at home with advice from your 
local pharmacist. Pharmacists have at least five years training, have private consultation rooms and you 
don’t need to make an appointment.   
 
People can also visit their GP practice. All the practices in the east of the city now offer extended opening 
hours (see supporting document for further information) with opening hours due to increase further due to 
the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund. 
 
For all minor injuries such as sprains, strains, minor burns, cuts and grazes people can visit the Minor 
Injuries Unit at the Royal South Hants Hospital http://www.royalsouthhantsmiu.nhs.uk/ which also has x-ray 
facilities for people over two years of age. 
 
If you need urgent medical help or advice and aren’t sure where to go then you can call 111. NHS 111 is 
available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year and calls are free from landlines and mobile phones. A team of 
fully trained call handlers, supported by nurses and paramedics, will assess you
[...]
ement of 
conditions. This includes helping parents to understand the services available in the city and those 
available in the evening and on the weekend.  
 

Q. What options will be available for parents of young children who currently use the centre?  

Many of the symptoms with which people attend the service can be treated at home with advice from your 
local pharmacy. Pharmacists can offer expert advice and treatment for illnesses such as coughs and colds, 
aches, pains and rashes. 
 
Most pharmacies now have a private consultation room and you don’t need to make an appointment. A 
pharmacist can also advise if you need to need to visit your GP.  
 



For minor injuries such as sprains, strains, minor burns, cuts and grazes, the Minor Injuries Unit at the 
Royal South Hants Hospital is open from 7.30am – 10pm Monday – Friday and 8.00am – 10.00pm on 
weekends and bank holidays. There are also x-ray facilities for adults and children over two years of age - 
http://www.royalsouthhantsmiu.nhs.uk.  
 
If you need urgent medical help or advice and aren’t sure where to go, or need some reassurance then you 
can call 111.  
 
 
Q. Is this consultation relevant to me if I live in the west or central areas of the city? 
 
This is a city-wide consultation. Our proposal is to close the Bitterne walk-in service and to re-distribute the 
current funding to community nursing and community-based care across Southampton, so we want all city 
residents to have the opportunity to have their say.  
 
 
Q. Who wrote this consultation?  
 
The consultation document has been produced by NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) in consultation with a number of key partners and stakeholders. 
 
Contributors include Healthwatch Southampton, Solent NHS Trust, GPs and service users. 
 
 
Q. How much has running this consultation cost? 
 
The cost of running the consultation is less than £5,000. This has been spent on producing consultation 
materials, postage and venu
[...]
n our 

website. 

 
 





DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2014/15
DATE OF DECISION: 23 JULY 2015
REPORT OF: INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LSAB

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Fiona Bateman Tel:

E-mail: Fiona.bateman@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report introduces the 2014/15 Local Safeguarding Adults Board’s [‘LSAB’] annual 
report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Panel review the 2014/15 Annual report and note:

(i) The LSAB underwent a peer review in 2014-15 which concluded its 
structure and membership ensured it would comply with the new 
legal duties introduced by the Care Act 2014; the reviewers praised 
the good multi-agency ownership at a senior level, found partners 
were being held to account by LSAB and that partners ‘contribute 
equally and fully participated” and were “driven to improve and 
modernize services.”   

(ii) Agree any feedback on the achievements in the last year and future 
priorities for the LSAB as set out in the Strategic plan [Appendix B]. 

(iii) Consider and agree if there are any matters arising within the annual 
report or strategic plan that the Panel would like to receive further 
information on as part of its future work programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested the LSAB report on 

the activity of the Board each year.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The LSAB are still awaiting final data from SCC regarding the safeguarding 
activity carried out by the Adult Social Care [ASC] teams and so the report is 
not yet finalised. However, SCC and all partners have reported key data 
during the course of 2014-15 which has informed the work of this board and 



is used within this report.

4. There has been a significant increase in concerns raised (237% from 2013-
14). Of those only 10% w
[...]
IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

10. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007.

Other Legal Implications: 

11. The Care Act 2014 requires Southampton City Council establish a LSAB and 



provides for accountability of the Independent Chair to the Chief Executive of 
the Local Authority.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
12. None.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. LSAB Draft Annual Report 2014/15
2. LSAB Strategic Plan 2015/16
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None

Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.































 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Strategic Plan 2015-16 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Southampton Local Safeguarding Adult Board Strategic Plan 2015-16 

 2 

Introduction 
 

Safeguarding is everyone’s business, and it is important that organisations work together to protect people who need help and support. One of the biggest 
challenges is how to bring together the huge number of teams and organisations involved in keeping people safe. The Care Act 2014 requires local 
authorities to set up a Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB) in their area, giving these boards a clear basis in law for the first time.  The Act says that the 
LSAB must:  

 include the local authority, the NHS and the police, who should meet regularly to discuss and act upon local safeguarding issues 
 develop shared plans for safeguarding, working with local people to decide how best 
[...]
rminology 
 
Data shows increase 
in safety 
 
Data shows improved 
timeliness of 
responses 
 
 



Southampton Local Safeguarding Adult Board Strategic Plan 2015-16 

 11 

 
Southampton Local Safeguarding Adult Board (LSAB) Structure 2015-16 

 




	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Southampton City CCG Consultation - Getting the Balance Right in Community-Based Health Services
	Enc. 1 for Southampton City CCG Consultation - Getting the Balance Right in Community-Based Health Services
	Enc. 2 for Southampton City CCG Consultation - Getting the Balance Right in Community-Based Health Services

	9 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2015

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell, Houghton, Noon, Parnell, Tucker and 
White (Vice-Chair)

1. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIR 
Councillor White was appointed Vice-Chair for the 2015/16 municipal year.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  

3. SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG CONSULTATION - GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN 
COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery setting out the 
consultation process and progress to date on Southampton City CCG’s proposals to 
close the walk in service at Bitterne Health Centre in order to maintain quality 
community based health services in Southampton.  

The Panel received a presentation from John Richards, Chief Officer NHS 
Southampton City CCG as well as representations from Healthwatch, Spectrum 
(Consult and Challenge), local residents and interested parties.  

RESOLVED:

i) to consider the issues raised at the meeting to prepare and submit a response to 
the CCG consultation in advance of the 4th September 2015 deadline; and

ii) having considered all the issues raised at the meeting the Panel agreed the 
following response to be corresponded by the Chair of the Committee: 

Following extensive consideration of the NHS Southampton City CCG proposal to close 
the walk in service at Bitterne Health Centre and re-distribute the funding to community 
nursing and community based care, the Southampton HOSP accept, given pressure on 
the finite resources, the argument advocated by the CCG within the consultation 
document.  

The HOSP deliberations have however identified a number of concerns with the 
proposals that the Panel would like the CCG to respond to at the 1st October 2015 
meeting of the HOSP, if the Southampton CCG Governing Body choose the preferred 
option, Option 1 – to close the walk-in service, following consideration of feedback and 
responses.  

The area of concern that the Panel would like assurances on in order to minimise the 
impact on users of the walk-in service at Bitterne, should the CCG Governing Body 
choose Option 1, are the following:



- 2 -

(i)  Lack of awareness of, and confidence in, alternative services to the walk in 
service

Whilst the Panel accept that alternatives to the walk-in service exist they are 
concerned that the lack of awareness and confidence in the alternatives could 
result in either patients not accessing services when they need them, or 
alternatively, increasing pressure on the emergency department.  Therefore, the 
Panel would welcome the following for the 1st October HOSP meeting:

 An outline communications plan identifying how the CCG will seek to 
increase awareness of, and confidence in, alternative provision.  The Plan 
should include specific reference to proposals to target the population 
who most frequently use the existing walk-in service and should look to 
engage patients in settings inside, and outside, the health service.  

(ii) Accessing services from the east of Southampton

The Panel share the concerns raised throughout the consultation process 
regarding access to health services from the east side of the city.  The 
consultation document and supporting papers make no reference to how existing 
users of the walk-in service travel to Bitterne Health Centre, and public transport 
links from the east to Southampton General Hospital and the Minor Injuries Unit 
are a concern.  The Panel would therefore welcome, at the 1st October HOSP 
meeting, the CCG to outline their proposals to:

 Develop understanding of how patients currently travel to the walk-in 
service

 Improve access to health services from the east of the city through 
exploring solutions with bus companies, voluntary transport services and 
any other alternatives. 

(iii) Additional requests

Following consideration of the proposal the Panel would welcome some 
additional actions by the CCG on 1st October HOSP meeting:

 The Panel would welcome information on the Prime Ministers Challenge 
Fund and the aware to Southampton Primary Care Ltd.

 The Panel encourage the CCG to give consideration to improving their 
approach to Equality Impact Assessments. 

4. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board (LSAB) detailing the Annual Report 2014/15. 

The Panel received a presentation from Fiona Bateman, Chair of the LSAB.  

The Panel noted that detail in the report had been superseded since publication.



- 3 -

RESOLVED that the Panel recommended:

i) That consideration be given to providing appropriate training to elected Members 
on the role of LSAB.

ii) That the final version of the 2014/15 Annual Report is circulated to the Panel.
iii) That the implications associated with implementing the Care Act are considered 

at a future HOSP meeting.  


